

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S NOVEMBER 1, 2012 ORDER
REGARDING CLAIMANTS WITH CLAIMS OF LESS THAN \$250,000**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PLAINTIFFS’ POSITION.....	1
II. THE COURT EXCUSED PERFORMANCE BY CLASS MEMBERS WITH CLAIMS LESS THAN \$250,000 IN AN EFFORT TO BALANCE DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPT TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE WITH THE CLASS ACTION PROCEDURE.....	5
A. After the Trial, the Parties Submit Their Competing Views on Phase II Proceedings and the Court Issues Its Initial Ruling.....	6
B. Defendants Renew Their Opposition to the Claim Form Question As A Way to Deal with Reliance and the Court Reconsiders and Grants Defendants’ Request for Discovery.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Lead Counsel Is Advised That Obtaining An Answer to the Question by the May 24, 2011 Deadline Is Not Practical and Immediately Advises the Court and Requests A Status Conference.....	10
D. The April 7, 2011 Status Conference: The Court Considers the Problem Faced By Third-Party Filers.....	10
E. At the Court’s Request, Plaintiffs Submit A Plan for Addressing the Issue – A Plan the Court Subsequently Adopts.....	17
F. After the May 31, 2011 Order, the Parties Clearly Understood That the Court Had Excused Performance By the Smaller Claimants.....	21
III. CLAIMANTS THAT WERE UNABLE TO ANSWER THE RELIANCE QUESTION.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Arleth v. FMP Operating Co.,
Civil Action No. 90-1663, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14566
(E.D. La. Oct. 8, 1991).....3

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....6, 7

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)4

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....2

Gorden v. Kaleida Health,
No. 08-CV-378-S, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100557
(W.D.N.Y. July 19, 2012).....3

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940).....2

Ziemack v. Centel Corp.,
164 F.R.D. 477 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....2

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 *passim*

Rule 23(a)(4).....2

Rule 23(c)(2).....2

Rule 23(d)(1)(A).....4

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

7B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2012)
§1791.....2

Lead Plaintiffs submit this position paper in response to this Court's Orders dated September 21, 2012 and November 1, 2012 regarding claimants with allowed losses less than \$250,000.
